Act 67 HB1066

By: Representative Wingfield

Call Item 45

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 1(a)(72) OF ACT 873 OF 1989 TO
MODIFY THE SALARY OF A MUNICIPAL JUDGE AUTHORIZED THEREIN;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

- SECTION 1. Subdivision (72) of Subsection (a) of Section 1 of Act 873 of 1989 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "(a)(72) The Murfreesboro Municipal Court Judge shall receive an annual salary of not less than six thousand dollars (\$6,000), nor more than fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000), and the Clerk shall receive an annual salary of not less than three thousand dollars (\$3,000), nor more than seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500). Seventy-five percent (75\$) of such salaries shall be paid by Pike County, and twenty-five percent (25\$) thereof shall be paid by the City of Murfreesboro."
- SECTION 2. Subdivision (82) of subsection (a) of Section 1 of Act 873 of 1989 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "(a)(82) The Prairie Grove municipal court judge shall receive an annual salary of not less than eighteen thousand dollars (\$18,000) nor more than twenty-six thousand dollars (\$26,000) and the clerk shall receive an annual salary of not less than five thousand dollars (\$5,000) nor more than fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000)."
- SECTION 3. Section 1(a)(3) of Act 873 of 1989 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- " (3) The Ash Flat Municipal Court Judge shall receive an annual salary of not less than \$6,000 nor more than \$20,000, and the Ash Flat Municipal Court Clerk shall receive an annual salary of not less than \$4,800, nor more than \$8,000, as determined by the Quorum Court of Sharp County, and to be paid by Sharp County."
- SECTION 4. Section 1(a)(65) of Act 873 of 1989 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "(65) The Melbourne Municipal Court Judge shall receive an annual salary of not less than \$6,000, nor more than \$12,000, and the Municipal Court Clerk shall receive an annual salary of not less than \$2,400, nor more than \$8,000, provided that said salaries shall be subject to the approval of the Melbourne City Council and the Izard County Quorum Court."
- SECTION 5. Section 1(a)(81) of Act 873 of 1989 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "(81) The Pocahontas Municipal Court Judge shall receive an annual salary of not less than \$7,500, nor more than \$22,500 and the Municipal Court Clerk shall receive an annual salary of not less than \$4,820, nor more than \$14,820. The salaries shall be payable one-half (|) by the City of Pocahontas and one-half (|) by Randolph County and shall be payable in twelve (12) equal monthly installments."
  - SECTION 6. Section 1(a)(88) of Act 873 of 1989 is hereby amended to

read as follows:

"(88) The Salem Municipal Court Judge shall receive an annual salary of not less than \$7,500, nor more than \$20,000. The annual salary of the Clerk of the Municipal Court of Salem, Fulton County, Arkansas, shall be not less than five thousand dollars (\$5,000) nor more than fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000). The expense of salaries, along with all other necessary and customary expenses of the court, shall be shared by Fulton County, Arkansas, the City of Salem, Arkansas, and the City of Mammoth Spring, Arkansas, based on a percentage of the actual number of cases handled through the court for each governmental entity. The percentage shall be determined annually by dividing the total number of cases handled by the court into the number of cases handled annually for each of the aforementioned governmental entities. On January 1st of each year each share shall be estimated based on the number of cases handled by the court for each of the respective governmental entities for the preceding year. However, on December 31st of each year each share shall be adjusted to reflect the actual percentage for each governmental entity for that year based on the actual case load. The salaries and expenses shall be paid in equal monthly installments by Fulton County, Arkansas, and the cities of Salem and Mammoth Spring, Arkansas, shall reimburse the county on a monthly basis for their respective shares of said salary and expenses. For the remainder of 1989, the salaries and expenses shall be shared as follows: Fulton County, Arkansas - 78%, the City of Salem, Arkansas - 13%, and the City of Mammoth Spring, Arkansas - 9%. On December 31, 1989, the shares shall be adjusted as set forth above based on the actual cases handled for 1989."

SECTION 7. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 8. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: November 16, 1989